Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Jagtar Singh, S/o Sh Jang Singh, R/o W.O.8, Barnala Road, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Transport Department, Pb, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sec-9, Chandigarh **First Appellate Authority,** O/o Principal Secretary, Transport Department, Pb, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Sec-9, Chandigarh

AC .No. 4187 of 2018

Present:

(i) None is present on behalf of the appellant(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sh. Gagandeep Singh, Sr Assistant and Sh. Darshan Singh

.....Respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 20.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. A letter has been received from the appellant vide Commission diary n o. 2879 dated 05.02.2019 mentioning therein that he has received the information and is satisfied.

4. Since, the appellant has received the information, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Love Kumar L	Jua,				
S/o Late Shri Me	gh Raj Dua,				
R/o House No-12	25, Model Town,				
Samrala Road, K	hanna, Ldh.			Com	plainant.
	·	Vs			•
Public Informati	on Officer,				
O/o EO, Nagar C	ouncil,				
Khanna					
First Appellate A	Authority,				
O/o Deputy Direc	tor,				
Local Bodies,Ldh	l			Respond	dent
		<u>AC</u>	.No. 4199 of	<u>2018</u>	
Present:	(i) None is pres	ent on beh	alf of the appe	ellant.	

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Prem Singh, and Sh. Ram Sunder

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.06.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has informed on phone that he is unable to attend the hearing. He states that no information has been given to him so far.

4. Respondent has brought the information today in the Commission.

5. Sh.Rajiv Kumar, XEN-cum-PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith the information.

6. To come up on **11.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Through registered post

CC:Sh.Rajiv Kumar, XEN-cum-PIO, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Khanna

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Vs

Sh Tejinder Singh, R/o Village Bholapur, Post office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana141123

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana

AC .No. 4181 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh alongwith Smt.Paramjit Kaur (ii) for the respondent : Dr. Amarpreet Kaur, Senior Medical Officer and Sh. Vijay

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.08.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant states that incomplete information has been given to him so far. He has pointed out deficiencies in the information.

4. Respondent states that she has brought the information pertaining to deficiencies pointed out by him, which is handed over to the appellant.

5. The appellant has gone through the same and is satisfied. Information pertaining to point no. 2, it is observed that the appellant has raised query for which no information can be supplied, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.

6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Vs

Sh Tejinder Singh, R/o Village Bholapur, Post office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana141123

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State Transport Society, C/o State Transport Commissioner,Pb Sector-17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o State Transport Commissioner,Pb Sector-17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC .No. 4184 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant pointwise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 23.07.2018 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

AC .No. 4184 of 2018

4. To come up on **13.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhchain Singh, Sanan Mohalla, Ward No.11, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil-Batala, Distt; Gurdaspur.

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Batala First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Border Range, Amritsar

Present:

AC .No. 4227 of 2018

(i) None is present on behalf of the appellant(ii) For the respondent :Sh. Harjit Singh, Inspector and Sh.Nand Lal, ASO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 10.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is not present. The Respondent states that the required information has already been given to the appellant and has shown the acknowledgment given by the appellant in token of having received the information. The same is taken on record.

3. In view of the foregoing no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhwinder Rattan, H.No 214/107, Krishna Street,		
Doraha, Distt Ludhiana		Complainant.
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Assistant Registrar,		
Cooperative Societies,		
Ludhiana East, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Joint Registrar,		
Cooperative Societies, Patiala		Respondent

AC .No. 4283 of 2018

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.06.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2527 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.

4. Respondent states that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.

AC .No. 4283 of 2018

6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

7. To come up on **12.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhwinder Rattan,		
H.No 214/107, Krishna Street,		
Doraha, Distt Ludhiana		Complainant.
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Assistant Registrar,		
Cooperative Societies,		
Ludhiana East, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Joint Registrar,		
Cooperative Societies, Patiala		Respondent
		AC .No. 4282 of 2018

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 29.06.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2527 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.

4. Respondent states that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.

AC .No. 4282 of 2018

6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

7. To come up on **12.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhwinder Rattan,			
H.No 214/107, Krishna Street,			
Doraha, Distt Ludhiana			Complainant.
	Vs		
Public Information Officer,			
O/o Assistant Registrar,			
Cooperative Societies,			
Ludhiana East, Ludhiana			
First Appellate Authority,			
O/o Joint Registrar,			
Cooperative Societies, Patiala			Respondent
<u>.</u>	AC	.No. 4279 of 2018	-

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2527 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.

4. Respondent states that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.

AC .No. 4279 of 2018

6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

7. To come up on **18.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhwinde	r Rattan,	
H.No 214/107,	Krishna Street,	
Doraha, Distt L	_udhiana	Complainant.
		Vs
Public Inform	ation Officer,	
O/o Assistant I	Registrar,	
Cooperative Se	ocieties,	
Ludhiana East	, Ludhiana	
First Appellat	e Authority,	
O/o Joint Regi	strar,	
Cooperative Societies, Patiala		Respondent
·	·	AC .No. 4280 of 2018
Present:	(i) None is pre	esent on behalf of the appellant
	· · ·	spondent : Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2527 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.

4. Respondent states that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.

AC .No. 4280 of 2018

6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

7. To come up on **18.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Sukhwinder	Rattan,	
H.No 214/107,	Krishna Street,	
Doraha, Distt Ludhiana		Complainant.
		Vs
Public Informa	tion Officer,	
O/o Assistant R	legistrar,	
Cooperative So	cieties,	
Ludhiana East,	Ludhiana	
First Appellate	Authority,	
O/o Joint Regis	trar,	
Cooperative Societies, Patiala		Respondent
•		AC .No. 4281 of 2018
Present:	(i) None is prese	ent on behalf of the appellant
	(ii) For the resp	ondent : Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.02.2019 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2527 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.

4. Respondent states that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.

AC .No. 4281 of 2018

6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

7. To come up on **25.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Through registered post